and the Company Disclosures incorporated or deemed incorporated herein

by reference.

Indicative

Timetable …………

December 6, 2021 Filing of the Registration Statement, the

Prospectus and the Offer Supplement with

the SEC

February 15, 2022 SEC En Banc Pre-effective Approval

February 15, 2022 Price Setting and Allocation

February 17, 2022 Receipt of SEC Permit to Sell

February 18 to 24, 2022 Public Offer Period

March 4, 2022 Settlement Date

Issue and Listing Date

http://www.sanmiguel.com.ph/

25

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and capitalization of SMC

as of September 30, 2021. This table should be read in conjunction with the more detailed information and

reviewed and audited financial statements, including notes thereto, found in Appendix “A” of the Prospectus.

(in PHP Millions)

As of

September 30,

2021

Adjustments

Notes

As adjusted

for Base Offer

Size of ₱25

billion (Upon

issuance of

Offer Bonds)

As adjusted for

maximum Offer

Size of ₱30

billion (Upon

issuance of

Offer Bonds)

Current Liabilities

 Loans payable   173,388   173,388   173,388

 Accounts payable and accrued expenses   174,508   174,508   174,508

 Lease liabilities – current portion   25,384   25,384   25,384

 Income and other taxes payable   20,871   20,871   20,871

 Dividends payable   2,986   2,986   2,986

 Current maturities of long-term debt – net of

debt issue costs   85,828

   85,828

85,828

Total Current Liabilities 482,965   482,965 482,965

Noncurrent Liabilities

 Long term debt – net of current maturities and

debt issue costs   697,849

24,691

1a

722,540

727,481

   4,941 1b  -

Deferred tax liabilities

27,293

27,293   27,293

Lease liabilities – net of current position

75,917

75,917   75,917

Other noncurrent liabilities

27,453

27,453   27,453

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 828,512   853,203 858,144

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the

Parent Company

 Capital Stock – common 16,443   16,443 16,443

 Capital stock – preferred 10,187   10,187 10,187

 Additional paid-in capital 177,719   177,719 177,719

 Capital Securities 28,171   28,171 28,171

 Equity reserves 11,951   11,951 11,951

 Retained earnings

   Appropriated 68,263   68,263 68,263

   Unappropriated   156,246   156,246   156,246

 Treasury Stock   (144,363)   (144,363)   (144,363)

  324,617   324,617 324,617

Non-Controlling interests   356,041   356,041   356,041

Total Equity   680,658   680,658   680,658

Total Capitalization

1,992,135

2

2,016,826

2,021,767

1. Adjusted amount as of September 30, 2021 includes proceeds of (a) ₱25 billion base offer size with an (b)oversubscription of ₱5 billion,

after deduction of fees, commissions and expenses.

2. Total capitalization is the sum of debt and equity.

26

DESCRIPTION OF THE OFFER BONDS

The following does not purport to be a complete listing of all the rights, obligations, or privileges of the Offer

Bonds. Some rights, obligations, or privileges may be further limited or restricted by other documents. Prospective